Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-3291 RE




)

ELMER WEBB,

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint on November 2, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that the real estate broker license of Elmer Webb is subject to discipline.  The MREC alleges that Webb’s license is subject to discipline for failing to respond to written requests or inquiries by the MREC. 

On March 3, 2000, the MREC filed a motion, with supporting exhibits, for summary determination of the petition.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Webb does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Webb until March 22, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that Webb does not dispute the following facts as established by the MREC.

Findings of Fact

1. Webb is licensed by the MREC as a real estate broker, License No. BR 000-00-2497.  That license was current and active at all relevant times.

2. On July 8, 1998, the MREC’s licensing supervisor, Jean Pinnell, mailed a written request to Webb for completion of a renewal application or, in the alternative, completion of a background questionnaire. 

3. On November 6, 1998, the MREC’s investigator, Todd Abernathy, mailed an additional request to Webb for completion of a renewal application or a background questionnaire.  

4. On January 19, 1999, the MREC mailed an additional request to Webb for completion of a renewal application or a background questionnaire. 

5. On March 2, 1999, Abernathy sent by registered mail a final request to Webb for completion of a renewal application or a background questionnaire.  

6. On March 13, 1999, Abernathy received by mail a return service receipt indicating that Webb received the registered letter sent on March 2, 1999.

7. Webb failed to respond in writing within 30 days to each of the MREC’s four requests for information.  Each request was mailed to Webb at the address he registered with the MREC.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1999.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Webb has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The MREC alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 339.100.2(14) and 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  Section 339.100.2(14) provides:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1) provides:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s] written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee. 


Webb failed to respond in writing within 30 days to four written requests or inquiries mailed from the MREC to Webb’s address as registered with the MREC.  We therefore conclude that there is cause to discipline Webb’s license for each failure to respond pursuant to 4 CSR 250-8.170(1) and section 339.100.2(14).

Summary


We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination.  We conclude that there is cause to discipline Webb’s license pursuant to section 339.100.2(14) and 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  Therefore, we cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on March 29, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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